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Direcţia Generală Achiziţii Publice

AP- 3820/ 17-01-2011

Clarifications 3

Notice 113545 / 29.12.2010

Services of selection and contracting of experts for the 

Joint Technical Secretariat of the 

Black Sea Basin Joint Operational Programme 2007-2013 

Code CPV 71319000-7 Expertise services

	Question
	Reply

	1. In Procurement Data Fiche, at point 5.1.2.1 “Professional capacity”, for Romanian authorized physical persons the following documents are requested:

a) Registration certificate issued by the National Trade Register Office, as unauthorized translation into English.

b) Fiscal registration certificate issued by the National Agency for Fiscal Administration, as unauthorized translation into English. 

c) Authorization for legal practice issued by the Public Finance Administration, as unauthorized translation into English.

The questions: Because some of authorized physical persons does not have all 3 types of these documents, between a), b) and c) it should appear expressions like “where is applicable”, “and/or” ?
	The documents requested at point a) and b) are obligatory. The document mentioned at point c) is requested only where is applicable.

	2. If an applicant will submit offers for 2(two) or more lots, the content of all offers will be enclosed in the same set of envelopes: original, copy and exterior or will be a different sets of envelopes (original, copy and exterior) for each lot, no matter if the applicant is the same? Also, if more offers could be enclosed by the same applicant in the same set of envelopes: original, copy and exterior, it is possible that documents for qualification to be filled only once and the documents regarding professional capacity will be fill for each lot separately?
	In case of an applicant will submit offers for 2(two) or more lots, the content of all offers will be enclosed in the same set of envelopes: original, copy and exterior.

Applicants can fill documents for qualification only once and documents regarding professional capacity for each lot separately.

	The annex was attached to the answer, however for reasons independent of the Contracting Authority it was not put on the website. Now the Annex is available.
	The annex was attached to the answer, however for reasons independent of the Contracting Authority it was not put on the website. Now the Annex is available.

	4. In terms of Reference, at Chapter 4”LOCATION AND DURATION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION PERIOD OF THE CONTRACTS” is specified that ”the travel expenses (transport, accommodation and per diem) outside Bucharest will be supported by the Contracting Authority, not being under the rules of the present terms of reference” and in Clarification 1/29.12.2010 is mentioned, as answer at question 4, the same idea. The question is: Why in Annex 10”Services Contract” is not mentioned anything about the travel expenses will be supported by the Contracting Authority?
	The location of the action will be in Bucharest and the contract concerns the services needed from the experts. All the transportation costs regarding the experts job, eg. missions from Bucharest to any other location and back are not object of this contract because the necessary means to fulfill it (equipment, location and transport to mission locations costs) will be provided by the contracting authority. Please note that living costs and transport from expert’s home country to Bucharest and back will not be supported separately by the contracting authority. The annex 10 only contains provisions related to what is the object of this contract, not to what is not.



	5. Because on the Programme site www.blacksea-cbc.net the page “PROJECTS” is under construction we cannot obtain any information about volume of work expressed in number of projects, the question are:
	

	5.1 How many projects was submitted and how many projects was approved under the first call for proposals?
	· The first call for proposals is not yet finalized, and the only data we can provide is the number of submitted applications: 173.

	5.2 How many projects is estimated to be submitted under the second call?
	· We estimate a similar number as in the first call, or more.

	5.3 For how many projects are estimated to be responsible every Project Manager(lot1, lot2, lot3, lot4, lot5, lot6), every Financial Manager(lot7, lot8) and Communication and Information Manager?
	The allocation of projects will be done according to each expert specialization and competences, and according to the number of projects that will be contracted. A specific answer containing numbers is not possible at this moment.

	5.4. All projects should be monitoring by site-visits or the visits will take place randomly only for some projects?
	All the projects will be monitored by site-visits.

	5.5. How many visits should take place to the same project?
	At least two visits will take place on the same project.

	6. The managers will have any assistants or any subordinates?
	The managers are the only ones responsible for fulfilling their service contract thus no other persons can be involved.  

	7. The applicants invited to submit financial offer, in electronic version what format(e.g.: pdf, xls, ....etc) should be used?
	Budget will be requested only in the second stage of the tender procedure (award stage) from the candidates that were selected during the 1st stage (qualification and selection stage). 

All the information regarding how to submit the financial offer will be transmitted to the selected applicants. 



	8. In procurement Data Fiche, at point 5.2.1 is specified that “The Applicants (physical persons, authorized physical persons, legal persons) must fulfill the following minimum and compulsory requirements”, but non fulfillment only one of the Specific conditions or only one for the General conditions will be subjected of rejection the offer?


	The requirements are minimum and compulsory. All the participants that not fulfill all the general and specific (for the lot/lots that they apply) will be disqualified. 

	9. Is it possible to modify the deadline for receiving request for clarification from 25.01.2011 in 22.01.2011 and the deadline for sending answers to clarification requests from 28.01.2011 in 25.01.2011(idea is to be in term of 6 days mentioned in art.92(1)/OUG 34/2006).
	Because this is an accelerated procedure the contracting authority must provide answers no later than 4 days before the offers must be submitted. The deadlines are in accordance with the applicable legislation and will not be modified.



	10. For demonstrating the capacity of candidate to perform the professional activities, "The foreign authorized physical person shall submit illustrating documents proving the registration as authorized physical person. The documents shall be submitted as unauthorized translation into English." (Award documentation).

Could it be simply a Certificate of degree?

	The degree or certificate is not a document that proves the registration as a authorized person. Please observe that we are not talking about studies but about legal registration as a authorized physical person, therefore a official document, issued by the competent state authorities must be provided.

	11. So, I`d like to know if I could apply for the position of Project Manager, LOT 6 and can I do it as a physical person or it`s obligatory to act as a representative of an organization/enterprise?

In case of a positive answer, could you explain how to fill in correctly the Form F1.3., who should sign it on the name of the Provider and what should they write in the first paragraph  "with no ................. ................., from …….
hereby certify that the information contained is true and complete in all respects."?


	You can apply either as a physical person or as a organization.

In case of a physical person, the form spaces will be completed with the respective person name.

All the spaces that do not apply must be barred.



	12. In Form F1.3 what is the number of contracting authority which I have to write in the form?

Form F1.4 what is the reference number?


	The number requested in form F1.3 is the tender reference number 113545/29.12.2010.

In form F1.4 the reference number is 113545/29.12.2010 (this is the number of the tender in the public electronic tender system www.e-licitatie.ro)

 

	13.  It is indicated in the section, required documents that one page cover letter comprising some basic information. However the available form referred does not request adequate information. Shall I annex a separate motivation letter to be attached to this form? (Form F3)
	Only the specified document is required.

	14. In annex 9, lot 9, sections c and d, exactly same information is requested. shall i ignore one of them or does each of the sections refer to different information?


	Please check also the evaluation grids. For section 3, the years of experience will be evaluated, and for section 4 the number of projects develop and/or implement. Please complete both sections.

	15. I am a physical applicant, there are some sections that obviously require to be filled by corporations. Shall I fill in all forms indicated in the section mentioning the documents to be submitted, regardless of being physical or legal person? Or are there sections I shall ignore? (Especially Form F1.3) Please list the forms to be filled by a physical person.
	All the spaces that do not apply must be barred.
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